individual settlements and were dismissed from the CAC. Id. ¶ 9.  This Settlement will resolve all 

claims related to the Data Breach for the Settlement Class. See generally, Settlement Agreement.  

C. Summary of Settlement Terms 

Under the proposed settlement, Defendant will pay seven hundred fifty-seven thousand 

five hundred dollars ($757,500.00), which shall be deposited into the Escrow Account within thirty 

(30) business days of the Preliminary Approval Order. Settlement Agreement ¶ 1.37. The 

Settlement defines the Class as: 

All Persons who received a Notice Letter from ESO and were residents of

[...]

a company experienced in administering class action claims generally and specifically those of the 

type provided for and made in data breach litigation. 

1.37 “Settlement Fund” means a non-reversionary common fund to be funded by 

Defendant’s insurance carrier in the amount of seven hundred fifty seven thousand five hundred 

dollars ($757,500.00), which shall be deposited into the Escrow Account within thirty (30) 

business days of the Preliminary Approval Order.  

1.38 “Settling Parties” means, collectively, Defendant and Plaintiff, individually and on 

behalf of the Class and all Released Persons.